The Consolidated Financial Statements presented by the Company include the financial results of its subsidiary 
companies.

Share Capital:
Pursuant to the Amalgamation of KB Mall Management Company Limited and Agre Properties & Services Limited 
with the Company the Authorized Share Capital of the Company has been increased to Rs. 90,31,00,000/- (Rupees 
Ninety Crores Thirty One Lacs) divided into 9,02,60,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 5000 Preference Shares 
of Rs. 100/- each in terms of the orders passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Bombay sanctioning the aforesaid 
scheme of amalgamations. 

Since the amalgamated companies were 100% subsidiary of the Company no shares were required to be issued 
under the aforesaid scheme of amalgamations.

The authorized share capital of the Company as on the date of this report is Rs. 90,31,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety 
Crores Thirty One Lacs) consisting of 9,02,60,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 5000 Preference Shares of Rs. 
100/- each.

The paid up share capital of the Company as on the date of this report is Rs. 55,85,44,060/- divided into 5,58,54,406 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.